



2026:AHC:55926

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 51056 of 2023

Lallan Sharma And Another

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Abhai Raj Singh, Raj Kumar Sharma
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Deena Nath, Deepak Kumar, G.A.,
Himanshu Yadav, Ratan Kumar Mishra

Court No. - 86

HON'BLE HARVIR SINGH, J.

1. Today the matter was taken up for hearing, however learned counsel for the applicants are absent.
2. As per order dated 12.01.2026, the accused-applicant sought two weeks time to deposit a draft of Rs. 10,00,000/- (rupees ten lac only), payable to the informant. The said draft of Rs. 10 lac was not deposited, for the reason, that the accused-applicant is enjoying the interim bail. Since the accused-applicant has miserably failed to comply with the order passed by this Court on 16.10.2025, and in view of the non-compliance with the order passed by this Court on 12.01.2026, the interim bail granted to the accused-applicant on 19.12.2023 is hereby cancelled.
3. The accused-applicant is directed to surrender before the Court concerned forthwith.
4. List this case on 23.4.2026.
5. Registrar (Compliance) of this Court is directed to send a copy of this order to the concerned Court for necessary compliance immediately.

(Harvir Singh,J.)

March 18, 2026

Faridul